

No. 91532-6

**FILED**

AUG 13, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 31691-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADRIAN SAMALIA,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE</u> .....	2
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Marriage of Rideout, 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)..... 15

Nast v. Michaels, 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)..... 15

State v. Bales, 15 Wn.App. 834, 552 P2d 688 (1976),  
review denied, 89 Wn.2d 1003 (1977)..... 17-18

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 4

State v. Dugas, 109 Wn.App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001)..... 4

State v. Evans, 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007) ..... 9

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) ..... 15

State v. Grundy, 25 Wn.App. 411, 607 P.2d 1235 (1980),  
review denied, 95 Wn.2d 1008 (1981)..... 15

State v. Hardman, 17 Wn.App. 910, 567 P.2d 238 (1977),  
review denied, 89 Wn.2d 1020 (1978)..... 17

State v. Houser, 95 Wn.2d 761, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980) ..... 17

State v. Nettles, 70 Wn.App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993)..... 6

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..... 4-5

State v. Reynolds, 144 Wn.2d 282, 27 P.3d 200 (2001)..... 4-5

State v. Robertson, 88 Wn.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997),  
review denied, 135 Wn.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998) ..... 17

State v. Singleton, 9 Wn.App. 327, 511 P.2d 1396 (1973)..... 18

State v. Whitaker, 58 Wn.App. 851, 795 P.2d 182 (1990),  
affd, 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998) ..... 5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Young</u> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	5-6
<u>State v. Zakel</u> , 119 Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992).....	15-16
 <b>Additional Cases</b>	
<u>People v. Daggs</u> , 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 649, 133 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 361 (2005)....	10-11
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473, *, 189 L.Ed.2d 430, **; 2014 U.S. LEXIS 4497, ***; 82 U.S.L.W. 4558.....	18, 19, 22, 26
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>United States v. Hoey</u> , 983 F.2d 890, 892-93 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	4, 6
<u>United States v. James</u> , 534 F.3d 868 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	6
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 707 F.2d 1169, 1172-73 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	6
<u>Unites States v. Nordling</u> , 804 F.2d 1466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	4, 6
<u>United States v. Oswald</u> , 783 F.2d 663, 667-68 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	6
<u>United States v. Rem</u> , 984 F.2d 806, 810-12 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1993) .....	6-7
<u>United States v. Rush</u> , 890 F.2d 45, 48 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Wilson v. Health &amp; Hosp. Corp.</u> , 620 F.2d 1201, 1213 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1980).....	6
 <b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
RAP 10.3(b) .....	1
RCW 46.55.113 .....	18
